CHannAHON FIRE ProTtecTioN DisTRICT
24929 S. CeNTER STREET
CHaNNAHON, IL 680410
PHone: 815.467.6767 ¢ Fax: 815.467.5081

www.channahonfire.com

Board of Trustee Regular Meeting Minutes

On the 8" day of August 2024, the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Channahon Fire
Protection District held at fire station #1 was called to order at 9:00 a.m., pursuant to notice, at the
Fire Station #1, 24929 S. Center St., Channahon, Illinois with the Pledge of Allegiance.

In attendance were President S. Rittof, Secretary M. Rittof, Treasurer M. McMillin, Trustee
Montgomery, and Trustee M. J. McMillin. Chief Petrakis, Deputy Chief Toepper, and Executive
Assistant Arnold were in attendance.

MATTER OF THE PuBLIC: None
Communications: None

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:
Trustee Montgomery made a motion to approve the July 11, 2024, regular meeting minutes,
seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin

- Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion
carried.

TREASURER REPORT:

The Treasurer’s report ending July 2024 along with the disbursement record for July 2024 were
presented, showing disbursements by check number, date, payee, and amount. Trustee
Montgomery made a motion to accept the reports as presented, seconded by Treasurer M.
McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes; Secretary M. Rittof
-Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

The outstanding bills to be paid were presented. The Trustees reviewed the bills. Trustee
Montgomery made a motion to pay.the bills as presented, seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin. A
roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes;
Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

MONEY COLLECTED:
$43,361.62 - Ambulance Billing ($367,073.90 for 2024); $540.00 — Babysitting Classes; $300.00

- Donations; $650.72 — CPR Classes; $11,126.78 — Interest; $5.273.28 — Reimbursement;
$61,466.05 — Will County Treasurer.
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COMMUNICATIONS: None

OLD BUSINESS:

1. Station #2 Construction Updates: Jake with RC Wegman joined the meeting to discuss where
the projectis. The board was presented with an updated sheet on what punch list items were
complete and what still needs to be completed. Jake is hoping to have everything wrapped up
by the end of August along with the warranty and operating manuals for all the contractors.

e Rocksinthe soilare a majorissue. He is hoping to have the resolved within a few weeks.
Trustee M. J. McMillin questioned the work that Double G and Allied did. Itis terrible and
the guys are going to get hurt cutting the grass.

e Trustee M. J. McMillin questioned:
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the parking lots, they are not draining properly. They should sheet drain and that
does not happen. They need to shoot the grade to see where the problem is.
The building is lower than the road. DC Toepper questioned that when the
station was in the design stage, and he did not like it then.

There is water being held in front of the engine bay door drain. The black top is
too high.

Will the grade on the pond be checked to make sure we have done everything
up to standard?

Was there binder and surface material used on the parking lot> Jake stated it
was the IDOT mix. Still working on getting the best solution for correcting the
roller marks in the black top.

Sheet metal on the building. It is not perfectly straight. There are flaws on both
sides of the building. Jake stated he spoke with Testa about that. Trustee M.J.
McMillin feels it is a new building that should look like a new building.
Overhead bay doors are not connecting to the walls. There needs to be special
pieces made to correct it. A question was asked about who will be responsible
for the cost. Should be the contractor.

Plaque in the entryway - Perry is working on getting that fixed.

Three of the five bunkroom fan controllers have stopped working. The fix should
be in within the week.

Dayroom/kitchen lights need to have the programing corrected. Should be out
on the 29,

Thomas Engineering is requesting the sanitary sewer be televised.

ComEd will be out August 21%t,

The board would like the holes in the backyard blocked off or temporarily
covered.

FRP - Bay panels. Jake will check next week.

Get a chain across the top of the mechanical area stairway.

Have around the trees cleaned up where the drip line was. Some of the trees
look like they have been damaged.

Water is not draining properly by the front door. It puddles. Needs the proper
grade to drain.



O Trustee M.J. McMillin feels that everything under the grass needs to be pulled
outand redone.
All remaining building payments will be held.

The board were given power point presentations from the State of Illinois on Sexual Harassment
training. They were also given all the fire district policies pertaining to the workplace to read. All the
trustees are required to return the document showing they have completed the training.

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Discuss and approve the candidate recommendation for Fire and Life Safety Educator - Closed
session.

2. Discuss and approve the purchase of six (6) Apple iPad Pro’s (Trustees) - CDW $6,179.04 -
Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to purchase the iPads for the Trustees, seconded by
Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes;
Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion
carried.

3. Discuss and approve a resolution to enter into an agreement with the Channahon Park District
regarding the sale of real property at 23341 W McClintock Road - Secretary M. Rittof made a
motion to approve Resolution 2024-0808 and enter into an agreement with the Channahon
Park District, seconded by Trustee Montgomery. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof - Yes;
Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M.
J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

WESCOM: None

LecAL UPDATE: None.
FiRE PREVENTION AND INSPECTION MONTHLY REPORT: Attached
DepuUTY CHIEF REPORT AND VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE: (report attached)

e 417 PM, Inspection, and repairs
¢ Picked up the Minooka reserve medic for scheduled PMs for 414 and 424
e 448 AC and tire repair.
Several hours at the new Station 2 with follow-up items and getting things.
squared away for the move-in. Painters, ABeep, apron caulk, computers, CAD.
e Worked at the old Station 2 getting things moved out.
e Metwith EcolLab at new Station 2 for dispenser installation.
e Shift personnel did some landscape clean-up at Station 1.
e Gear extractor installed at Station 2.
e Completed IAP for July 4 Fireworks and distributed to the PD and Park District.
e Covered Joliet Station 1 for the wake and funeral services.
e Storm-duty follow-up and reporting completed.
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Went to Hoffman Trucking for storm related follow-up.
Received radio equipment from the Will County Grant.

The sale of 416 is going nowhere. DC Toepper would like to donate 416 to a fire department that
needs equipment. President S. Rittof would like to sell it if we can, but if not donating it is a good
idea. DC Toepper will report back in September.

CHIEF REPORT: (report attached)

The firefighter applications have been sent out. As of today, we do not have any applicants.
The Community Support Services program and Luanne’s efforts are slowly taking traction.
Referrals have been more prevalent as the crews have been assessing patient “service” needs.
We have experienced a few priority cases which have involved our task force clinicians. These
cases involved bonified mental health and social service issues that our support model has
been able to bring resolution to the patient/family. We have been working with Will County 911
to build the data tab for referrals in our fire reporting program. The tab is built and is currently
being beta-tested by Luanne to collect and record data. Our attention has transitioned to the
data query component using the newly developed tab. We customized various pick lists in the
tab to record referral and disposition information. The next phase in the project is working with
Will County 911 to develop query capabilities to capture data for reporting purposes. In
addition, we have been working on refinement of the process and developed our own support
services model we have termed the “S” Curve — Support Curve. The Support Curve represents
our pathway to providing the support services element to the community. As we continue to
work with our task force of partners, we are working on developing a guidance document to
establish the mission and application of the task force as it applies to our service model.

The budget process is under way. Should we hold the public hearing in November at 5pm?
Meeting time needs to be changed.

Fire Commissioners meet and have denied the next candidate on our list. That has exhausted
the current list for firefighters.

The Fire Lieutenant application period closed on 8/31. Three applicants submitted applications
to challenge the promotional process. Dan Grubisich, Mike Hammerstein, and Brennan Dircks
will be the candidates for the upcoming process. They will be challenged with a written
examination, a series of interviews, assessment exercises, and merit review before they are
placed on the final promotional list. The assessment will take place on November 20. The
candidates have been issued their materials for mandated and supplementary.

On 7/20, we were dispatched for a hazardous materials incident at INEOS Styrenics. Following
the violent weather, they were without power for 6 days and relied on limited generator power to
run operations including their processing units. An agitator unit containing 5,000 gallons of liquid
styrene overheated as it was not being agitated as it should have been. Consequently, the styrene
began to overheat and began gassing in a vapor form. Our crews along with mutual aid support
and Division 15 Hazardous Materials Team assisted with the cooling and monitoring of the
conditions until they stabilized. After approximately 4 hours of cooling and atmospheric sampling,
the styrene container was cooled, and the hazard was mitigated.

Working on:

o Station 2 close out
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o Board of Trustee Manual

President S. Rittof would like to have DC Toepper check with Ashland Propane in Rockdale to see
if we can get the tanks filled at a better price.

President S. Rittof questioned the amount of overtime last month. There is currently a vacancy on
gold shift. A discussion was held on different things that could be done to help retain people. We
have already increased the salaries; the younger firefighters want to run more calls and ha e room
for advancement.

Secretary M. Rittof thought the ribbon cutting went well. A lot of people attended. He would like
something put on social media letting people know they can see the station. He has had people
ask that were not able to attend the ribbon cutting. Brian Meade will be sending the design
information and that will be put on Facebook, so people understand the design.

Secretary M. Rittof requested that the Trustees go into closed session to discuss the appointment,
employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the
district (5 ILCS 120/2 © (1)), the collective negotiating matters (2), and the sale of property (6).
Motion made by Secretary M. Rittof, seconded by Trustee M.J. McMillin. A roll call vote: President
S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes; Secretary M. Rittof - Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes;

Trustee M.J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried. The meeting was placed in closed session at 10:38
a.m.

At 10:44 a.m., the meeting resumed open session with a motion by Secretary M. Rittof and
seconded by Trustee M.J. McMillin. Aroll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin
- Yes; Secretary M. Rittof - Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M.J. McMillin - Yes. Motion
carried. Motion carries to place the meeting in open session.

As aresult of closed session:

Discuss and approve the candidate recommendation for Fire and Life Safety Educator - Secretary
M. Rittof made a motion to hire Sarah Fellows as the Fire and Life Safety Educator; full-time,
$65,000 to start with an increase upon completion of her certifications, seconded by Trustee M. J.
McMillin. Aroll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof
—Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

There being no further or other business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made by
Secretary M. Rittof, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin, unanimously approved, the meeting
adjourned at 10:54 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted

Jacque Arnold
Executive Fire Support Manager
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 07/11/2024 through 08/08/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

8/6/2024 7:37 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/11/2024 -split- Deposit X 1,560.64 2,075,754.02
07/11/2024 2923 A Beep 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 0003335 11,119.46 X 2,064,634.56
07/11/2024 2924 Allegra Coal City 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 133188 4349 X 2,064,591.07
07/11/2024 2925 American Test Center  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 2241256 450.00 X 2,064,141.07
07/11/2024 2926 Aqua Solutions by C...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct 812405 514.61 X 2,063,626.46
07/11/2024 2927 Auto Science 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,475.72 X 2,062,150.74
07/11/2024 2928 Baker Plumbing, Inc. ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 240963 58494 X 2,061,565.80
07/11/2024 2929 CDW Government, I...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. RT70544 220.58 X 2,061,345.22
07/11/2024 2930 Chuck's Sealcoating ...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 4815 7,687.00 2,053,658.22
07/11/2024 2931 Clear Voice, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... VOID: Inv. 21... X 2,053,658.22
07/11/2024 2932 Clennon Electric, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 42008 13,366.29 X 2,040,291.93
07/11/2024 2933 Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 93496 X 2,039,356.97
07/11/2024 2934 ComEd 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 0569052... 22111 X 2,039,135.86
07/11/2024 2935 Compass Insurance P... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... CHANFPD-01 247.00 X 2,038,888.86
07/11/2024 2936 Cross Points Sales, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 52309 456.56 X 2,038,432.30
07/11/2024 2937 Des Plaines Valley ...~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 2061 75.00 X 2,038,357.30
07/11/2024 2938 Dinges Fire Company ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 55606 157.90 X 2,038,199.40
07/11/2024 2939 Dynegy Energy Serv... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 030000332... 5,286.90 X 2,032,912.50
07/11/2024 2940 Ecolab, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 6346324385 939.68 X 2,031,972.82
07/11/2024 2941 EMSAR/ERLA, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. SM-184806 1,992.00 X 2,029,980.82
07/11/2024 2942 Estech Sysems, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 142692 22946 X 2,029,751.36
07/11/2024 2943 Feece Oil Co. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3,286.51 X 2,026,464.85
07/11/2024 2944 FGM Architects, Inc. ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 21-3199.01 2,850.00 X 2,023,614.85
07/11/2024 2945 Fleet Safety Supply 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 83251 99.53 X 2,023,515.32
07/11/2024 2946 Harborside Marina, I...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 134.80 X 2,023,380.52
07/11/2024 2947 Ilinois Public Risk F... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 87037 13,671.00 X 2,009,709.52
07/11/2024 2948 Interstate Power Syst...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 453.85 X 2,009,255.67
07/11/2024 2949 JCM Uniforms, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 588.95 X 2,008,666.72
07/11/2024 2950 Jeff Toepper 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Cell Phone 80.00 X 2,008,586.72
07/11/2024 2951 Joliet Water Recondi... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 5,961.00 X 2,002,625.72
07/11/2024 2952 LRS, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 188.00 X 2,002,437.72
07/11/2024 2953 MacQueen Emergenc... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 4,073.72 X 1,998,364.00
07/11/2024 2954 McCann Industries, I...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. W01563 581.89 X 1,997,782.11
07/11/2024 2955 Minooka Fire Protect... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Wilson 2nd Qu... 11,874.84 X 1,985,907.27
07/11/2024 2956 Morris Hospital 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 00028890-... 75.00 X 1,985,832.27
07/11/2024 2957 Napa Auto Parts of C...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 197.62 X 1,985,634.65
07/11/2024 2958 Napa Auto Parts of ...~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1520 X 1,985,619.45
07/11/2024 2959 Nicor Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 397.27 X 1,985,222.18
07/11/2024 2960 PNC Equipment Fina... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 98994080-1 14,673.34 X 1,970,548.84
07/11/2024 2961 Ricoh USA, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 39441235 188.73 X 1,970,360.11
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 07/11/2024 through 08/08/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

8/6/2024 7:37 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/11/2024 2962 Shaughnessy & Asso... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 250.00 1,970,110.11
07/11/2024 2963 Target Solutions 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... INV99044 7,145.45 X 1,962,964.66
07/11/2024 2964 Terrence O'Hern 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,528.00 X 1,961,436.66
07/11/2024 2965 The Village of Chan...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 731.62 X 1,960,705.04
07/11/2024 2966 US Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 19040 X 1,960,514.64
07/11/2024 2967 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 511,18 X 1,960,003.46
07/11/2024 2968 Warehouse Direct W... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 43522 X 1,959,568.24
07/11/2024 2969 Wescom 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 20240804 8,443.59 X 1,951,124.65
07/11/2024 2970 Whitmore Ace Hard...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 5713 X 1,951,067.52
07/11/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 70,919.36 X 1,880,148.16
07/12/2024 2971 Clear Voice, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 21766 1,087.15 X 1,879,061.01
07/12/2024 2972 Matthew Fields 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 6,200.00 X 1,872,861.01
07/12/2024 2973 R. C. Wegman 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Payment #17 507,654.00 X 1,365,207.01
07/12/2024 49579 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 4,465.88 X 1,360,741.13
07/12/2024 510725 AFLAC -split- HX998 416.84 X 1,360,324.29
07/12/2024 90740508  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 15,961.80 X 1,344,362.49
07/12/2024 878474032 Il Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 4,561.03 X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6775 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6776 Benson, Kyle D -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6777 Blanton, David M -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6778 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6779 Cantrell, Luanne K -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6780 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6781 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6782 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6783 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6784 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6785 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6786 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6787 Highbaugh, Andrew §  -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6788 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
07/12/2024 DD6789 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 1,339,801.46
